
 

 

 

Helen Barrington 
Director of Legal and Democratic 
Services 
County Hall 
Matlock 
Derbyshire 
DE4 3AG 
 
Extension 
alec.dubberley@derbyshire.gov.uk 
Direct Dial 01629 5390355550 
Ask for Alec Dubberley 
 

 
PUBLIC 

 
To:  Members of Cabinet 
 
 
 

Wednesday, 2 February 2022 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
Please attend a meeting of the Cabinet to be held at 2.00 pm on 
Thursday, 10 February 2022 in the MembersMembers Room, County 
Hall, Matlock, DE4 3AG, the agenda for which is set out below. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 
 

 
 
Helen Barrington 
Director of Legal and Democratic Services  
 
A G E N D A 
  
PART I - NON-EXEMPT ITEMS  
  
1.   To receive apologies for absence  

  
2.   To receive declarations of interest (if any)  

  
3.   To consider Minority Group Leader questions (if any)  

 
Minority Group Leaders in attendance at the meeting are able to ask 

Public Document Pack



 

 

questions on agenda items. Any questions should be provided in 
writing no later than 12 noon on the day before the meeting. 
 
  

4.   To confirm the minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 13 January 2022 
(Pages 1 - 12) 
  

To consider the following reports: 
  
4 (a)   Local Government Association (LGA) Corporate Peer Challenge Follow Up 

Visit - Corporate Health Check Feedback Report (Pages 13 - 30) 
  

4 (b)   Forward Plan (Pages 31 - 42) 
  

4 (c)   Re procurement of Nicotine Replacement Therapy contract (Pages 43 - 48) 
  

4 (d)   Reimbursement of stop smoking pharmacotherapy cost (Pages 49 - 54) 
  

4 (e)   National Flood Resilience Framework (Lot 2 - supply and installation of 
Property Flood Resilience Measures) (Pages 55 - 62) 
  

4 (f)   Children's Services Determined Admissions Arrangements 2023 - 2024 
(Pages 63 - 68) 
  

4 (g)   Retention Payments for Homecare workers in Private, Voluntary, and 
Independent market (Pages 69 - 78) 
  

4 (h)   Assistive Technology Services (Pages 79 - 96) 
  

4 (i)   Derbyshire Second Homes Programme (Pages 97 - 100) 
  

5.   Exclusion of the Public  
 
To move “That under Regulation 4 (2)(b) of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England)  
Regulations 2012, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items of business on the grounds that in view of the nature of the items of 
business, that if members of the public were present, exempt information 
as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 would be disclosed to them.” 
  

PART II - EXEMPT ITEMS  
  
6.   To receive declarations of interest (if any)  

  
7.   To consider Minority Group Leader questions (if any)  

 
Minority Group Leaders in attendance at the meeting are able to ask 



 

 

questions on agenda items. Any questions should be provided in 
writing no later than 12 noon on the day before the meeting. 
  

8.   To confirm the exempt minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 13 
January 2022 (Pages 101 - 102) 
  

To consider the following exempt reports: 
  
9 (a)   Project Advisors - External Support (Pages 103 - 110) 

  
9 (b)   Residential Rehabilitation Framework Contract Extension (Pages 111 - 

118) 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

PUBLIC 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of CABINET held on Thursday, 13 January 2022 at the 
Members Room, County Hall, Matlock. 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillor B Lewis (in the Chair) 
 

Councillors S Spencer, A Dale, C Hart, N Hoy, T King, J Patten, K S Athwal and 
C Renwick. 
 
There were no Declarations of Interest  
 
1/22 MINUTES 

 
 RESOLVED - that the non-exempt minutes of the meeting of 

Cabinet held on 6 December 2021 be confirmed as a correct 
record. 
 

2/22 PERFORMANCE MONITORING AND BUDGET 
MONITORING/FORECAST OUTTURN 2021-22 AS AT QUARTER 
2 (30 SEPTEMBER 2021) 
 

 Cabinet was provided with an update of Council Plan performance 
and the Revenue Budget/forecast outturn for 2021-22, as at 30 
September 2021 (Quarter 2). 
 
This report presente
[...]
 inclusion services, including a wide range 
of support for people with mental ill health, to improve and maintain 
their mental health and overall sense of wellbeing, to improve 
outcomes, and to support people with mental ill health to lead a 
fulfilling life. The service was an essential part of mental health care 
provision in Derbyshire, enabling the Council to meet its Care Act 
2014 duty to prevent and delay the need for care and support. 
 
There was a need for an additional 15 members of staff within the 
Recovery and Peer Support Service at a total cost of £0.420m. It 
had not been possible to re-commission the service to meet this 
additional need, as the Covid pandemic delayed the prototyping 
that would have informed the changes as well as the re-
commissioning itself.  
 
An extension was sought, including additional funding to enable the 
appointment of additional staff, in accordance with Regulation 72 
within the Public Contracts Regulations 2015. It would also allow for 

Page 11



12 

the re-commissioning of an expanded service for April 2023, while 
continuing to provide a service to Derbyshire residents in the 
interim. 
 
RESOLVED – to approve (1) the extension of the contract for the 
provision of the Recovery and Peer Support Service for 12 months 
until 31 March 2023, beyond the original contract award; and (2) a 
further contract extension to temporarily expand the service. 
 

18/22 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 RESOLVED that under Regulation 4(2)(b) of the Local Authorities 
(Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) 
(England) Regulations 2012, the public be excluded from the 
meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that in 
view of the nature of the items of business, that if members of the 
public were present, exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 would 
be disclosed to them. 
 

19/22 URGENT OFFICER DECISION - CEMETERY ROAD, GLOS
[...]
t of the Council Plan 2022-23 Delivery 
Plan which is currently in development. This will ensure that there is one 
clear action plan to take forward transformation activity, which will be 
important in ensuring the Council is clear about its priorities in this regard 
moving forward. It is recommended that progress on the delivery of the 
action plan be reported to Cabinet on a six-monthly basis. 

 
5. Consultation 

 
5.1 The LGA Peer Team met with a sample of key stakeholders to inform their 

conclusions, as set out in their feedback report 
 
6. Alternative Options Considered 

 
6.1 Option 1 – To challenge the LGA Remote Corporate Health Check 

Feedback Report and recommendations. This is not recommended as 
addressing the recommendations will enable the Council to continue to 
improve. 

Page 18



CONTROLLED  

7. Implications 
 
7.1 Appendix 1 sets out the relevant implications considered in the preparation 

of the report. 
 
8. Background Papers 

 
8.1 None identified. 

 

9. Appendices 
 
9.1 Appendix 1- Implications 

 
9.2 Appendix 2 – LGA Remote Corporate Health Check Feedback Report 

 

10. Recommendations 
 
That Cabinet: 

 
a) Consider and approve the Corporate Peer Challenge Follow Up Visit/ 

Corporate Health Check Feedback Report for publication. 
b) Note the areas of success articulated by the Peer Team and celebrate the 

progress and improvement journey made by the Council over the last 
three years. 

c) Note the areas for further consideration by the Council over the coming 
period and the recommendations made by the LGA Peer Team as set out 
in the report 

d) Agree the outlined next steps to address recommendations as set out in 
the report and proposed alignment with the development of the Council 
Plan refresh 2022-23 

e) Receive a further update on progress in due course. 
 

11. Reasons for Recommendations 
 

11.1 To make available the LGA’s Remote Health Check Feedback Report. 
 

11.2 To ensure there is a shared understandin
[...]
s 
Services 

Lead Officer Kate Evans 
Email: kate.evans@derbyshire.gov.uk 

 

Improvement and Scrutiny Committee People 

Page 41

mailto:Shelley.Kerslake@derbyshire.gov.uk
mailto:chris.caley@derbyshire.gov.uk
mailto:iain.peel@derbyshire.gov.uk
mailto:kate.evans@derbyshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

FOR PUBLICATION 
 

DERBYSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

Thursday, 10 February 2022 
 

Report of the Director - Public Health  
 

Re procurement of Nicotine Replacement Therapy contract 
(Cabinet Member for Health and Communities) 

 
 

1. Divisions Affected 
 
1.1 County-wide. 
 
2. Key Decision 
 
2.1 This is a key decision because it is likely to result in the Council 

incurring expenditure which is, or savings which are significant having 
regard to the budget for the service or function concerned (this is 
currently defined as £0.500m) and it is likely to be significant in terms of 
its effect on communities living or working in an area comprising two or 
more electoral areas in the County. 
 

3. Purpose 
 
3.1 To obtain approval from Cabinet to increase the financial value of the 

Nicotine Replacement Therapy (NRT) budget on the forward plan of 
procurements in the Adult Social Care and Health Service Plan 2017-
2021. 

 
4. Information and Analysis 
 
4.1 Live Life Better Derbyshire (LLBD) provides an evidence-based stop 

smoking service to support smokers who want to quit smoking. 
Accessing a local stop smoking service is the most effective method of 

Page 43

Agenda Item 4(c)



quitting smoking, with smokers four times more likely to quit smoking 
with a stop smoking service than if they tried to quit on their own. The 
support provided by the LLBD consists of behavioural support (advice 
on quitting, setting a date to quit and dealing with withdrawal 
symptoms/cravings) and access to smoking cessation pharmacotherapy 
products. 

 
4.2 There are a range of smoking cessation pharmacotherapy products 

available to hel
[...]
elevant implications considered in the 

preparation of the report. 
 

8. Background Papers 
 
8.1  None identified 

 
9. Appendices 
 
9.1 Appendix 1 – Implications 
 
10. Recommendation(s) 
 

That Cabinet approves the increase in the financial value of the Nicotine 
Replacement Therapy (NRT) budget on the forward plan of procurements in 
the Adult Social Care and Health Service Plan 2017-2021 from £1.25million 
to £2.5million over the 5 years of the new contract for the reasons set out in 
this report.  

 
11. Reasons for Recommendation(s) 
 
11.1 LLBD require sufficient budget to buy enough NRT to support clients 

accessing the LLBD stop smoking service and contribute to improving 
population health by supporting individuals to stop smoking. 

 

12. Is it necessary to waive the call in period? 
 
12.1 No 

 
 
Report 
Author: 

Hayley 
Gleeson 

Contact details: Hayley.gleeson@derbyshire.gov.uk 

 
 
  

Page 46



Appendix 1 
Implications 
 
Financial 
 
 
1.1   The costs of NRT would be met from the Public Health Grant. Please 

note that the budget of £2.500m is the maximum and it is anticipated 
that the actual spend will be lower. 

 
Legal 
 
2.1 The procurement of a new supplier of NRT will be carried out in 

accordance with the Public Contracts Regulations 2015 and the Council’s 
Financial Regulations. 

 
Human Resources 
 
3.1 Not applicable 
 
 
Corporate objectives and priorities for change 
 
6.1 This proposal supports the Council priority ‘Increase the number of 

people taking part in stop smoking and weight management 
programmes’ set out in the current Council Plan through providing a 
stop smoking service to Derbyshire residents.  

 
 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

FOR PUBLICATION 
 
 

DERBYSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

Thursday, 10 February 2022 
 

Report of the Director - Public Health  
 

Reimbursement of stop smoking pharmacotherapy costs 
(Cabinet Member for Health and Communities) 

 
 
1. Divisions Affected 
 
1.1 County-wide  
 
2. Key Decision 
 
2.1 This is a key decision because it is likely to result in the Council 

incurring expenditure which is, or savings which are significant having 
regard to the budget for the service or function concerned (this is 
currently defined as £0.500m) and it is likely to be significant in terms of 
its effect on communities living or working in an area comprising two or 
more electoral areas in the County. 
 

3. Purpose 
 
3.1 This report seeks approval from Cabinet to: 
 

a) Reimburse the Derby and Derbyshire Clinical Commissioning 
Group (CCG), for the costs of stop smoking pharmacotherapy 
products available on prescription only, throughout 2022-23. A 
maximum annual charge of £0.326m for 2020-21 has been agreed 
with the CCG based on historic prescribing costs and the same 
allocation is proposed for the 2022-23 financial year.  

 

Page 49

Agenda Item 4(d)



b) Amend the Council’s Scheme of Delegation to enable the Director 
of Public Health to authorise the reimbursement of stop smoking 
pharmacotherapy products available on prescription only from the 
financial year 2023-2024 onwards. 

 
c) Subject to the approval of the delegation, Cabinet notes that the 

Monitoring Officer and Director of Legal and Democratic Services 
has the authority to include this delegation in Appendix A to 
Appendix 1 of the Constitution – Responsibility for Functions and 
will report the amendment to the Governance, Ethics and 
Standards Committee and full Council for noting. 

 
4. Information and Analysis 
 
4.1 Smoking is the main cause of preventable illness, disability, and 

premature death in England, it also accounts for half the difference in 
life expectancy between the most affluent and most deprived groups 
within society. In Derbyshire, it is a key issue with 12.6% of adults 
smoking compared to the England average of 13.9% (APS method, 
2019).  Smoking is a key contributor to health inequalities with a 
prevale
[...]
plications 

 
10. Recommendation(s) 
 
10.1 That Cabinet approves: 
 

a) The reimbursement of prescription only smoking cessation 
pharmacotherapy product costs (Champix and Zyban only) to the Derby 
and Derbyshire CCG to a maximum cost of £326,150. 

b) The delegation of authority to the Director of Public Health to authorise 
the reimbursement of stop smoking pharmacotherapy products available 
on prescription only from the financial year 2023-24 onwards. 

c) Subject to the approval of the delegation, Cabinet notes that the 
Monitoring Officer and Director of Legal and Democratic Services has 
the authority to include this delegation in Appendix A to Appendix 1 of 
the Constitution – Responsibility for Functions and will report the 
amendment to the Governance, Ethics and Standards Committee and 
full Council for noting. 
 

11. Reasons for Recommendation(s) 
 
11.1 To support work to improve the health of the population of Derbyshire 

by ensuring that people who wish to stop smoking are able to access 
stop smoking pharmacotherapy available by prescription only. 
 

11.2 To improve administrative efficiency and support the Enterprising 
Council approach by delegating decision making down to an appropriate 
level. 
 

 
12. Is it necessary to waive the call in period? 
 
12.1 No 
 

Page 52



Report 
Author: 

Hayley Gleeson Contact 
details: 

 
Hayley.Gleeson@derbyshire.gov.uk,  
 

 
 
  

Page 53



Appendix 1 
Implications 
 
Financial 
 
 
1.1 The maximum cost of £0.326m will be met by the ring-fenced Public 

Health Grant budget. 
 

Legal 
 
2.1 Cabinet may delegate a decision-making function to an officer in 

accordance with paragraph 1.3 (a) of Appendix 4 to the Council’s 
Constitution.  

 
2.2 Paragraph 1.4 of Appendix 4 to the Constitution provides (a) that the 

Council’s Scheme of Delegation may only be amended by the Council 
except (b) where Cabinet is able to decide whether to delegate its 
functions in which case, Cabinet must give written
[...]
ary, and Independent market with rolling recruitment and 
this continues alongside the development and delivery of a 
comprehensive health and social care workforce strategy, but the impact 
has not been significant and the imperative currently is to retain the 
workforce that is already available via the payment of a one-off retention 
payment 

 

7. Implications 
 
7.1 The risks associated with his approach have been considered in detail from 
a human resource, legal, financial, corporate and Adult Social Care perspective 
and appropriate mitigations have been identified and will be implemented. It is 
a one-off initiative approach, and the impact will be reviewed and reported 
corporately as well as into the health and social care system. 

 

The risk to the authority if unable to retain sufficient capacity is a failure to deliver 
its statutory duties. There would also be significant risks to Derbyshire residents 
many of whom would not have access to the support they require to remain safe 
in their own homes in addition to the risks associated with delayed hospital 
discharges for people medically fit to leave hospital and to the acute hospital in 
relation to inadequate in-patient capacity. The Council would also face a 
reputational risk if no action taken. 

 
 

8. Background Papers 
 

8.1 Officer Decision Record dated 21/12/2021 
 
9. Appendices 

 

9.1 Appendix 1- Implications. 
 
10. Recommendation(s) 

Page 72



5  

 

That Cabinet: 
 
a) Note the challenging position of Adult Social Care regarding sufficiency in 
the homecare market. 
b) Note the receipt of the funding provided by Derby City and Derbyshire 
Clinical Commissioning Group and support the use of this to fund retention 
payments to homecare workers in Derbyshire’s Private, Voluntary, and 
Independent sector. 
c) Note and support the decision made by Helen Jones, Executive Director 
Adult Social Care and Health, to make retention payments to homecare workers 
employed in the Private, 
[...]
vice in its current operational model (see 
AT costs in section 1.1 of appendix 1). In addition, the current regime also 
includes service provision for clients with two different eligibility criteria 
which provides for differing outcomes which are not fair and equitable 
across the County for those in receipt of the service. 

  
7. Implications 
 
7.1    Appendix 1 sets out the relevant implications considered in the 

preparation of the report. 

Page 87



 

 
Page 10 of 18 

 This document or message has been classified CONTROLLED - This document or message requires controlled access by Council personnel and / or intended recipient(s) only. 
This document or message may contain business or personal information. Any personal information you have given us will be processed in accordance with our privacy 
notices, available at www.derbyshire.gov.uk/privacynotices. 

 
8. Background Papers 
 
8.1 8-11-2018 Consultation on eligibility criteria for community alarms and 

telecare services (derbyshire.gov.uk) 
8.2 2019-06-06 6h Consultation Community Alarms and Telecare 

(derbyshire.gov.uk) 
8.3 Paying for non-residential care - Derbyshire County Council 
 
9. Appendices 
 
9.1 Appendix 1 - Implications. 
9.2 Appendix 2 - Analysis of current users of the Assistive Technology 

service 
9.3 Appendix 3 – Users of AT service not subject to the consultation 

proposals 
9.4 Appendix 4 -  Short term service 

 
10. Recommendation(s) 
 
That Cabinet:  
 

a) Notes the proposals to be consulted upon 
b) Approves a ten-week consultation exercise on the proposed 

changes to the provision of the AT service for all community alarm 
only clients. The consultation will include details of the proposed 
eligibility criteria and funding arrangements. 

c) Is informed following the outcome of the consultation exercise by way 
of an updating report. 

 
11. Reasons for Recommendation(s) 

 
11.1 If any significant changes are proposed to the provision of services, the 

Council is 
[...]
D 

8. Background Papers 
 
8.1 None identified. 
 
9. Appendices 
 
9.1 Appendix 1 - Implications. 
  
10. Recommendation(s) 
 
That Cabinet:  
 
a) Approves the Second Homes Programme covering the use of £0.552m 

from the Second Homes budget for Amber Valley, Derbyshire Dales, 
High Peak and South Derbyshire District / Borough Councils for 2021 – 
2023  

 
b) Notes the intention to review Second Homes Programme funding with 

key partners during the next 12 to 18 months alongside a proposed 
review of Low Level Practical Support funded by Adult Social Care. 

 
11. Reasons for Recommendation(s) 
 
11.1 To enable the existing Second Homes Programme activities in Amber 

Valley, Derbyshire Dales, High Peak and South Derbyshire to continue. 
 
11.2 A joint review of the current programme and aligned low level activities 

will ensure that a system wide approach is taken to targeting support to 
those most in need to enable people to maximise and maintain their 
independence.  

 
12. Is it necessary to waive the call in period? 
 
12.1 No  
 
Report Author:    Contact details: 
 
Diana Higton    Diana.higton@derbyshire.gov.uk 

Page 99



 

 CONTROLLED 

Appendix 1 
Implications 
 
Financial  
 
1.1 The total costs are £0.552m per annum which would be met from the 

Second Homes budget which is allocated to the overall ASCH budget: 
Amber Valley   £0.080m 
Derbyshire Dales   £0.305m 
High Peak    £0.105m 
South Derbyshire   £0.062m 
Total     £0.552m p.a. 
 

 
Legal 
 
2.1 The Care and Support Statutory Guidance states that the wellbeing 
principle (the duty on local authorities to promote an individual’s wellbeing 
when carrying out care and support functions) should also be considered by 
the local authority when it undertakes broader, strategic functions and should 
be seen as the common theme around which care and support is built. The 
Care and Support Statutory Guidance also states that supporting people to 
live as independently as possible, for as long as possible, is a guiding 
principle of the Care Act. 
 
2.2 The recommendation is considered to meet the requirements and 
expectations of the relevant community care legislation. 

  
Human Resources  
3.1 No obvious implications  
 
Information Technology  
4.1 No obvious implications  
 
Equalities Impact  
5.1 Not applicable  
 
Corporate objectives and priorities for change  
6.1 Not applicable  
 
Other (for example, Health and Safety, Environmental Sustainability, 
Property and Asset Management, Risk Management and Safeguarding) 
7.1 Not applicable 

Page 100



Document is Restricted

Page 101

Agenda Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 103

Agenda Item 9(a)
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 111

Agenda Item 9(b)
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 To confirm the minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 13 January 2022
	Minutes

	4(a) Local Government Association (LGA) Corporate Peer Challenge Follow Up Visit - Corporate Health Check Feedback Report
	4(b) Forward Plan
	4(c) Re procurement of Nicotine Replacement Therapy contract
	4(d) Reimbursement of stop smoking pharmacotherapy cost
	4(e) National Flood Resilience Framework (Lot 2 - supply and installation of Property Flood Resilience Measures)
	4(f) Children's Services Determined Admissions Arrangements 2023 - 2024
	4(g) Retention Payments for Homecare workers in Private, Voluntary, and Independent market
	4(h) Assistive Technology Services
	4(i) Derbyshire Second Homes Programme
	8 To confirm the exempt minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 13 January 2022
	9(a) Project Advisors - External Support
	9(b) Residential Rehabilitation Framework Co

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

PUBLIC 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of CABINET held on Thursday, 10 February 2022 at 
Members Room, County Hall, Matlock, DE4 3AG. 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillor B Lewis (in the Chair) 
 

Councillors S Spencer, C Hart, T King, J Patten, K S Athwal and N Hoy. 
 
Apologies for absence were submitted for Councillor A Dale and C Renwick. 
 
Officers present: Emma Alexander (Managing Director), Helen Barrington (Director - 
Legal and Democratic Services), Carol Cammiss (Executive Director - Children's 
Services), Alec Dubberley (Head of Democratic and Registration Services), Peter 
Handford (Director Of Finance and ICT), Chris Henning (Executive Director - Place) 
and Helen Jones (Executive Director - Adult Social Care and Health). 

  
29/22 TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY) 

 
 There were no declarations of interest made. 

  
30/22 TO CONSIDER MINORITY GROUP LEADER QUESTIONS (IF ANY) 

 
 No questions were received. 

  
31/22 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF CABINET HELD 

ON 13 JANUARY 2022 
 

 RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record. 
  

32/22 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION (LGA) CORPORATE PEER 
CHALLENGE FOLLOW UP VISIT - CORPORATE HEALTH CHECK 
FEEDBACK REPORT 
 

 Councillor B Lewis introduced a report, which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting, presenting the Local Government Association’s 
Corporate Peer Challenge Follow Up Visit/Corporate Health Check 
Feedback Report. 
 
Councillor Lewis explained that this was the follow up visit to the full peer 
challenge carried out in 2019 and was done later than anticipated due to 



 

 

the covid-19 pandemic. He set out the conclusions drawn from the 
review and the process that the peer challenge team followed. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Approve the Corporate Peer Challenge Follow Up Visit/Corporate 
Health Check Feedback Report for publication; 
 

2) Note the areas of success articulated by the Peer Team and 
celebrate the progress and improvement journey made by the 
Council over the last three years; 

 
3) Note the areas for further consideration by the Council over the 

coming period and the recommendations made by the LGA Peer 
Team as set out in the report; 

 
4) Agree the outlined next steps to address recommendations as set 

out in the report and proposed alignment with the development of 
the Council Plan refresh 2022-23; and 

 
5) Request a further update on progress in due course. 

  
33/22 FORWARD PLAN 

 
 Consideration was given to a report, which had been circulated in 

advance of the meeting, presenting the latest draft of the Executive’s 
Forward Plan.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the contents of the Forward Plan attached at Appendix 2 to the 
report. 
  

34/22 RE PROCUREMENT OF NICOTINE REPLACEMENT THERAPY 
CONTRACT 
 

 Councillor C Hart introduced a report, which had been circulated in 
advance if the meeting, seeking approval to increase the financial value 
of the Nicotine Replacement Therapy (NRT) budget on the forward plan 
of procurements in the Adult Social Care and Health Service Plan 2017-
2021. 
 
Councillor Hart explained that recommendation in the report needed to 
be amended because the stop smoking services would now be delivered 
by the Live Life Better Derbyshire rather than the NHS. This would 
therefore result in the value of the procurement being higher than 



 

 

anticipated at £5 million, although total spend was unlikely to reach this 
level. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To approve the increase in the financial value of the Nicotine 
replacement Therapy (NRT) budget on the forward plan of procurements 
in the Adult Social Care and Health Service Plan 2017-2021 from 
£1.25million to £5 million over the 5 years of the new contract for the 
reasons set out in the report. 
  

35/22 REIMBURSEMENT OF STOP SMOKING PHARMACOTHERAPY 
COST 
 

 Councillor C Hart introduced a report, which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting, seeking authorisation to change arrangements 
for the reimbursement of the costs of stop smoking pharmacotherapy 
services. 
 
Councillor Hart explained that the report would enable the process for 
the reimbursements of these costs to be done through officer delegation 
rather than a cabinet report which was a more efficient way of achieving 
the same outcome. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1) To approve the reimbursement of prescription only smoking 
cessation pharmacotherapy product costs (Champix and Zyban 
only) to the Derby and Derbyshire CCG to a maximum cost of 
£326,150; 

 
2) To approve the delegation of authority to the Director of Public 

Health to authorise the reimbursement of stop smoking 
pharmacotherapy products available on prescription only from the 
financial year 2023-24 onwards; and 

 
3) That subject to the approval of the delegation, to note that the 

Monitoring Officer and Director of Legal and Democratic Services 
has the authority to include this delegation in Appendix A to 
Appendix 1 of the Constitution – Responsibility for Functions and 
will report the amendment to the Governance, Ethics and 
Standards Committee and Full Council for noting. 

  
36/22 NATIONAL FLOOD RESILIENCE FRAMEWORK (LOT 2 - SUPPLY 

AND INSTALLATION OF PROPERTY FLOOD RESILIENCE 
MEASURES) 



 

 

 
 Councillor Athwal introduced a report, which had been circulated in 

advance of the meeting, giving notice of the urgent decision taken by the 
Executive Director – Place to utilise Lot 2 of the Environment Agency’s 
National Property Flood Resilience Framework. 
 
Councillor Athwal explained that the decision was taken urgently to due 
to the tight timescales required to make flood modifications to a number 
of homes. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the urgent decision taken by the Executive Director – Place to  
utilise Lot 2 of the Environment Agency’s National Property Flood  
Resilience Framework. 
  

37/22 CHILDREN'S SERVICES DETERMINED ADMISSIONS 
ARRANGEMENTS 2023 - 2024 
 

 Councillor J Patten introduced a report, which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting, seeking Cabinet approval for the proposed 
determined admission arrangements for the academic year 2023/24 
following the required public consultation. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Note the outcome of the consultation; and  
 

2) Approve the proposed determined admission arrangements for the academic 
year 2023/2024. 

  
38/22 RETENTION PAYMENTS FOR HOMECARE WORKERS IN PRIVATE, 

VOLUNTARY, AND INDEPENDENT MARKET 
 

 Councillor N Hoy introduced a report, which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting, seeking Cabinet endorsement of an Officer 
Decision to administer a one-off grant to registered domiciliary care 
providers in the private, voluntary and independent markets in 
Derbyshire to pay a retention payment to workers remaining employed 
by their organisation through the winter months. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Note the challenging position of Adult Social Care regarding sufficiency in the 
homecare market; 
 

2) Note the receipt of the funding provided by Derby City and Derbyshire Clinical 



 

 

Commissioning Group and support the use of this to fund retention payments 
to homecare workers in Derbyshire’s Private, Voluntary, and Independent 
sector; and 

  
3) Note and support the decision made by the Executive Director for Adult Social 

Care and Health, to make retention payments to homecare workers employed 
in the Private, Voluntary, and Independent sector. 

  
39/22 ASSISTIVE TECHNOLOGY SERVICES 

 
 Councillor N Hoy introduced a report, which had been circulated in 

advance of the meeting, seeking approval to carry out a ten week 
consultation exercise on the future provision of the Assistive Technology 
service for all community alarm only clients. 
 
Councillor Hoy added that this type of Assistive Technology had 
potentially life changing benefits for residents, so it was important that 
this consultation was carried out effectively. 
 
RESOLVED to 
 

1) Note the proposals to be consulted upon; 
 

2) Approve a ten-week consultation exercise on the proposed 
changes to the provision of the Assistive Technology service for all 
community alarm only clients to include details of the proposed 
eligibility criteria and funding arrangements; and 

 
3) Request a further report to inform Members if the outcome of the 

consultation exercise. 
 

40/22 DERBYSHIRE SECOND HOMES PROGRAMME 
 

 Councillor N Hoy introduced a report, which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting, seeking approval for funding low level support 
from the second homes budget. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Approve the Second Homes Programme covering the use of 
£0.552m from the Second Homes budget for Amber Valley, 
Derbyshire Dales, High Peak and South Derbyshire District / 
Borough Councils for 2021 – 2023; and 

 
2) Note the intention to review Second Homes Programme funding 

with key partners during the next 12 to 18 months alongside a 
proposed review of Low Level Practical Support funded by Adult 



 

 

Social Care. 
  

41/22 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 RESOLVED: 
 
That under Regulation 4(2)(b) of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) 
Regulations 2012, the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
remaining items of business on the grounds that in view of the nature of 
the items of business, that if members of the public were present, 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
to the Local Government Act 1972 would be disclosed to them. 
  

42/22 TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY) 
 

 There were no declarations of interest made. 
  

43/22 TO CONSIDER MINORITY GROUP LEADER QUESTIONS (IF ANY) 
 

 No questions were received. 
  

44/22 TO CONFIRM THE EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF 
CABINET HELD ON 13 JANUARY 2022 
 

 RESOLVED: 
 
That the exempt minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, 
be approved as a correct record. 
  

45/22 PROJECT ADVISORS - EXTERNAL SUPPORT 
 

 Councillor S Spencer introduced a not for publication report, which had 
been circulated in advance of the meeting, seeking Cabinet approval to 
fund additional external advisors for a number of Council projects. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To approve the recommendations in the not for publication report. 
  

46/22 RESIDENTIAL REHABILITATION FRAMEWORK CONTRACT 
EXTENSION 
 

 Councillor Hart introduced a not for publication report, which had been 
circulated in advance of the meeting, requesting an extension to the 
Residential Rehabilitation Framework Contract for a period of one year. 



 

 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
To approve the one-year extension to the Residential Rehabilitation 
Framework Contract on the terms detailed in the not for publication 
report. 
 

The meeting finished at 3.25 pm 
 
 
 


